

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,814

SEP 25 1987

THERESA CARROLL, APPELLANT
Petitioner, By: [Signature]

v.

VOLKSWAGENWERK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
a German corporation; and
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

VOLKSWAGENWERK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RUMBERGER, WECHSLER & KIRK
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 3410
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Attorneys for Respondents
By: PETER L. WECHSLER
MYRON SHAPIRO
WENDY F. LUMISH

HERZFELD and RUBIN P.C.
40 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
By: MICHAEL HOENIG
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS. iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 7

ARGUMENT

 I. SECTION 95.031(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS AN
 ABSOLUTE BAR TO THE APPELLANT'S CLAIM AS NO
 PRODUCTS LIABILITY CAUSE OF ACTION EXISTED
 WHEN THE PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGED INJURY OCCURRED. 10

 A. Battilla Did Not Effectuate a Complete
 Abolition of the Statute of Repose. 11

 B. A Decision Overruling a Prior Decision
 of Unconstitutionality Renders the
 Statute Valid from the Date of its
 Original Enactment. 12

 C. Plaintiff Does Not Have a Vested Property
 Right by Virtue of Battilla 20

 D. Chevron Oil v. Huson has no Application
 Since it Involves the Retroactive Effect
 of a Federal Judicial Pronouncement. 26

 II. THE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 95.031(2),
 FLORIDA STATUTES (1986 SUPP.) CAN NOT BE
 APPLIED TO A CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED PRIOR
 TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT 28

 A. Section 95.031(2), Florida Statutes
 (1986 Supp.) falls Within the General
 Rule that Statutes are Presumed to be
 "Prospective Only". 28

 B. Chapter 86-272 is not a Repeal so as to
 Permit Retroactive Operation 31

C. Prospective Only Application is Consistent
With the Numerous Cases on Statutes of
Limitations and Repose. 32

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Adair v. Koppers Co., Inc.,
541 F. Supp. 1120 (N.D. Ohio 1982). 23

American Liberty Insurance Co. v. West,
491 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) 6

Anderson v. Fred Wagner and Roy Anderson, Jr., Inc.,
402 So.2d 320 (Miss. 1981). 23

Barnes v. Kyle,
202 Tenn. 529, 306 S.W.3d 1 (1957). 23

Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co.,
392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980). 3, 7, 8
10, 11, 17
18, 19, 20
24, 27

Bauld v. J.A. Jones Construction Co.,
357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978). 20

Braziel v. Stokes Automatic Molding Equip.,
12 F.L.W. 1841 (Fla. 4th DCA July 29, 1987). 6

Burmester v. Gravity Drainage
District No. 2 of St. Charles Parish,
366 So.2d 1381 (La. 1978). 23

Cassidy v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
495 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986),
rev. denied, No. 69,668 (Fla. March 27, 1987). 6

CBS Inc. v. Garrod,
622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985). 34

Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v.
Lambertson Construction Co.,
489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1984). 21

Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson,
404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349,
30 L.Ed. 2d 296 (1971). 5, 10, 26, 27

Christopher v. Mungen,
61 Fla. 513, 55 So. 273 (1911). 12, 13

Colony Hill Condo I Ass'n. v. Colony Co.,
320 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. App. 1984). 22

<u>Colton v. Dewey,</u> 212 Neb. 126, 321 N.W.2d 913 (1982)	21
<u>Eddings v. Volkswagenwerk,</u> 635 F. Supp. 45 (N.D. Fla. 1986)	6, 17, 22
<u>Florida Forest & Park Service v. Strickland,</u> 154 Fla. 472, 18 So.2d 251 (1944)	14, 16
<u>Foley v. Morris,</u> 339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976)	28, 29, 32
<u>Garafalo v. Community Hospital of South Broward,</u> 382 So.2d 722 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	33
<u>Halliday v. United States,</u> 394 U.S. 831, 89 S. Ct. 1498, 23 L.Ed. 2d 16 (1969)	27
<u>Hampton v. A. Duda & Sons, Inc.,</u> 12 F.L.W. 2124 (Fla. 5th DCA, September 3, 1987)	18
<u>Hartman v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation,</u> No. 83-517-CIV-ORL (M.D. Fla., Dec. 10, 1985) <u>aff'd.</u> , Case No. 85-3967 (11th Cir., June 20, 1986)	17, 18, 19
<u>Hicks v. Miranda,</u> 422 U.S. 332, 95 S. Ct. 2281 45 L.Ed. 2d 223 (1975)	5, 16
<u>Homemakers Inc. v. Gonzales,</u> 400 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>In re Will of Martell,</u> 457 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	24
<u>International Studio Apartment Assoc. v. Lockwood,</u> 421 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	19, 27
<u>Klein v. Catalano,</u> 386 Mass. 701, 437 N.E.2d 514 (1982)	23
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	5
<u>L. Ross, Inc. v. Roberts Construction Co.,</u> 466 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	25

<u>Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,</u> 631 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	6, 13, 24
<u>Lamb v. Wedgewood South Corp.,</u> 302 S.E.2d 868 (1983)	23, 24
<u>Linkletter v. Walker,</u> 381 U.S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed. 2d 601 (1965)	27
<u>MacRae v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,</u> 457 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	11, 14
<u>Martz v. Riskamm,</u> 144 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	34
<u>Mazda Motors of America v. S.C. Henderson & Sons, Inc.,</u> 364 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	33
<u>McMacken v. State,</u> 320 N.W.2d 131, <u>aff'd on reh'g,</u> 325 N.W.2d 60 (S.D. 1982)	23
<u>Neff v. General Development Corp.,</u> 354 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	34
<u>Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons,</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	3
<u>Pait v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 500 So.2d 743 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	6
<u>Parkway General Hospital, Inc. v. Stern,</u> 400 So.2d 166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	15, 18
<u>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.,</u> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985), <u>reh'g denied,</u> <u>appeal dismissed,</u> 106 S. Ct. 1626 (1986)	4, 5, 6 7, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 27
<u>Purk v. Federal Press Co.,</u> 387 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1980)	3, 11, 14
<u>Rosenberg v. Town of North Bergen,</u> 61 N.J. 190, 293 A.2d 662 (1972)	21
<u>Shaw v. General Motors,</u> 503 So.2d 362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	6

<u>Singer v. Sheppard,</u> 464 Pa. 387, 346 A.2d 897 (1975)	24
<u>Slatcoff v. Dezen,</u> 76 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1954)	23
<u>Small v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works,</u> 502 So.2d 943 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)6, 30
<u>State v. Lavazzoli,</u> 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983)	28
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 22 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1945)	14
<u>State v. White,</u> 194 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1967)	14
<u>Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Square D. Co.,</u> 399 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	32
<u>Tehan v. United States,</u> 382 U.S. 406, 86 S. Ct. 459 15 L.Ed. 2d 453 (1966)	27
<u>Tetterton v. Long Manufacturers Co., Inc.,</u> 332 S.E.2d 67 (1985)	23
<u>Thornton v. Mono Manufacturing Co.,</u> 99 Ill. App. 3d 722, 425 N.E.2d 522 (1981)	20
<u>Village of North Palm Beach v. Mason,</u> 167 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1964)	12
<u>Wainwright v. Stone,</u> 414 U.S. 26, 94 S.Ct. 190 38 L.Ed.2d 179 (1973)	23
<u>Walter Denson & Son v. Nelson,</u> 88 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956)	33
<u>Warner v. Flemings,</u> 413 U.S. 665, 93 S. Ct. 2926, 37 L.Ed. 2d 873 (1973)	27
<u>Wayne v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</u> 730 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1984)	22
<u>Willer v. Pierce,</u> 505 So.2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	6
<u>Yarbro v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,</u> 655 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1982)	23

Young v. Altemhaus,
472 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1985) 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution, article I, section 21. 3, 11, 24

Section 95.031(2), Florida Statutes 1, 2, 3, 4,
5, 6, 8, 12,
13, 18, 21,
23, 24, 25, 34

Section 95.11(3)(c), Florida Statutes. 3

Model Unif. Prod. Liab. Act, § 110 analysis,
reprinted in 44 Fed. Reg., 62,714 at
62,733 (1979). 21
